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name MARTINEZ, MARIO P. compery_FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Request wo. 1B2049]

saswes _F. DAVID FAMULAR] - ATTORNEY atn. _Debbie Self o JRD_1ime _11:31 AMbare08/05/97
2900 S.W. 28TH TERRACE Tetephore #_(305) -446-2300 1000 yime FAX  pue(8/06/97
cievrzip MIAI 33133 couney DADE  neaches troe_B_form MALL
oot abop. o cotepory _GL-06
catier's namgMARIO P, MARTINEZ informal Cont._N Outresch infraction
See attached correspondence concerning backbilling. Closed by JRD _ oate _09/02/97
8/19/97 Report received. teply baceived _T

8/26/97 Called Debbie Self and asked her to send me the billing calculation.

9/2/97 Report received. Closed with letter. CONSUMER REQUEST

_
9/30/97 Received request for informal conference from customer's attorney.

File given to Jennifer Erdmann-Bridges.
FLORIDA PUBLIC

12/11/97 5:15 p.m. - called Mr. Famulari's office to try to set up informal SERVICE
conference date. Mr. Famulari was not in the office. I left a message asking COMMISSION

for a call back./kes ’

12/16/97 1 called Mr. Famulari's office and left a message for him to call me ﬁum?mm
back. Also, I sent an e-mail message requesting a date in January./kes

12/17/97 1 called Mr. Famulari’s office after he left a message about setting a mnrnlgr?smgrdn_
date/time for the conference call. We set the informal conference for January :

9, 1998 at 10:00 in the Miami PSC District office./kes

179/98 Informal conference postponed at Mr. Famulari’s request due to DUE: _08/27/97

complications in his office. Conference rescheduled for 1/14/98.




neme MARTINEZ, MARIO P, compery_FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

PAGE: 2

1/12/98 Conference postponed due to Commissioner Garcia needing the video
equipment. Rescheduled for 1/22/98, 2-4 pm. #r. Famulari notified: FPL
available; video reserved by Mike Staden. E-mail to Eyvonne to send new
confirmation letter to customer and FPL./kes

1/22/98 Informal conference was held. Present were: Mr. Famulari, attorney
for customer: customer and interpreter from Mr. Famular{i's law firm. From FPL:
Robert Stone, attorney; Ms. MacVickers, revenue protection: and Ms. Lucas,

customer sergvice. From PSC: Kate Saith monitor and Carmen Pefa, Interpreting.

Mr. Martinez stated that he did not feel that the amount backbilled was correct
and that he was doing as much conservation as he could. He denies doing the
diversion.

FPL presented the kwh usage on the old residence. the one in question. and
compared it to the current occupant. MWr. Martinez' usage after the new meter
was set and the usage of the current resident are quite comparable. Also, Mr.
Martinez® current usage is about the same as after the new meter was set in the
old residence. The square footage of the two homes differs only by less than
300 square feet.

After listening to both sides and recalculating the backbill figures, I
determined that FPL had done the backbilling in compliance with our rules and I
supported the full amount of the backbill, $8513.84, and the 1.5% late fees.
Mr. Famulari took his client outside, off the record to discuss an offer.

When we came back on the record, I asked Ms. Pefa to do all the interpreting as
it seemed that her level of experience and knowledge with current diversion

Request Mo, W‘gl




weme MARTINEZ, MARIO P, cospery_FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ~ sequest wo. 182049]

PAGE: 3

would facilitate matters and keep the customer fully informed. Mr. Famulari
offered that his client would attempt to either get a home equity loan or to
refinance his home in order to pay the debt. MNr. Stone agreed with this

proposal. | have given both parties until 2/3/98 to advise me of the status of
this case.

2/24/98 1 spoke with Mr. Famulari. His client is simply not able to meet the
company’s demands for repayment. We agreed that I would write the
reccompendation and try to put it on the 3/24/98 agenda./ksaith




Commoiioners

JULLA L JOHNSON, CHAIRMAN DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFF RS

SUSAN F. CLARK BEVERLEE DeMELLO

). TERRY DEASON DIRECTOR

JOE GARCIA (8501 4134100

DIANE K. KIESLING TOLL FREE [-800-34]-3352
Public Serbice Commisgsion

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

DATE: January 7, 1998
TO: Rachelle Ternier
OFFICE/BUSINESS: Miami District Office - PSC
FAX NUMBER: (305) 470-5606

FROM: DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
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Communsontrs
DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

JULIA L JOHNSON, CHAIRMAN

SUSAN F. CLARK BEVERLEE DeMELLO

1. TERRY DEASON DIRECTOR

JOE GARCIA (850) 4136100

DIANE K. KIESLING TOLL FREE |-800-347-1552
Public Service Commission

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

DATE: January 7, 1998
TO: Debbie Self
OFFICE/BUSINESS: Florida Power and "
FAX NUMBER: (305) 552-3849

FROM: DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

FAX NUMBER: (850) 413-6362
TELEPHONE NUMBER: (850) 413-6100 OR 1-800-342-3552

COMMENTS:

NUMBER OF PAGES. INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET: 2
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Commisioner:

JULIA L. JOHNSON, CHAIRMAN
SUSAN F. CLARK

1. TERRY DEASON

JOE GARCIA

DIANE K. KIESLING

DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFALRD
BFVERLFE DeMELLD

DIRECTOR

(840) 4136100

TOLL FREE |-800-342.3552

Public Serbice Commission

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

DATE: January 7, 1998

T0: Attorney F. David Famulari
OFFICE/BUSINESS:

FAX NUMBER: (305) 446-5858

FROM:  DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FAX NUMBER: (850) 415-6362
TELEPHONE NUMBER: (850) 413-6100 OR 1-800-342-3552

COMMENTS:
NUMBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET: 2
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STATE OF FLORIDA

Commissioners: DiviSION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
JuLta L. JorsON, CHAIRMAN BEVERLEE DEMELLO

J. TERRY DEASON b DiRECTOR

Susan F. CLARK Lo ) (850)4136100

JOE GARCIA S/ Touw FREE 1-800-142-3552

E. LEON JACOBS, JR. ST
Public SHervice Commission

Januarv 7, 1998

Attorney F. David Famulari
2900 Southwest 28th Terrace
Miami, FL 33133

Dear Attorney Famulari:

This is to inform you that the informal conference you requested against Flonda Power and
Light Company (FPL), on behalf of your client, Mr. Mario P. Martinez, has been scheduled for
Friday, January 9, at 10 AM. It will be held at the following location:

Florida Public Service Commission
Miami District Office
Suite #400
3625 Northwest 82nd Avenue
Miami, FL 33166-7602

Please call Ms. Rachelle Temnier at (305) 470-5600 if you need instructions on how to get
to the office.

This is scheduled to be a video teleconference and | will be officiating from the Tallzhassee
PSC office. There will be representatives for FPL at the Miami location. Please bring any and all
documents that you feel will be beneficial on your client's behalf,

If you have any questions, please contact me at 1-800-342-3552.

Sincerely, .

Fot

Kate E. Smith

Regulatory Specialist Il

Division of Consumer Affairs
KES:ewe

c: Florida Power and Light Company
PSC - Miami District Office

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER » 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD * TALLAHASSEL, FL 31399-0850
As AMrmative Adtioa’T gual Opportunity Empleyer Interaet E-mail CONTACTE PSCSTATEFLLS




TELECONFERENCE REQUEST

REQUESTED BY: Leroy A. mm DATE: _01/07/98
€ase print or type name

PSC DIVISION/OTHER AGENCY: Division of Consumer Affairs
CONFERENCE DATE: Januery 9, 1998 ESTIMATED NUMBER OF ATTENDEES

LOCATIONS - FROM: Tallahassee, FL - PSC

T0: _1) ‘Miami, FL - PSC
2)

3)

4)

(For a 11st of available locations. contact Mike Staden at 413-6261 {SUNCOM: 293-6261)
(Or see PIN for locations and statistics regarding PSC conference rooms)

Scheduled teleconferences must be "precisely timed." There shall be no charge for
up to one and one-half hours of lunch and/or break interruptions.

START TIME: __10:00 A_.m.
BREAK FROM: .m. TO: .m.
LUNCH FROM: .m. TO: .m,
BREAK FROM: .m. TO: m,
STOP TIME: 12:00 p__-m.

TELEanmmm — NOTIFY MIKE STADEM (OR MARIAM ELLIS) [MMEDIATELY UPON ENDING A

PURPOSE OF TELECONFERENCE: __This is an informal conference herween
Mr. Mario Martinez against Florida Power and Light Company

REQUIRED SIGNATURES:
REQUESTOR: __jﬁéE;,1:‘__£>452£g¢¢¢2§2£__j;¢§? £. J;Ei:i&iﬁ;hhijgﬁ__T____
PSC OFFICE HEAD/DIVISION DIRECTOR:
PSC DEPUTY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR/ADMINISTRATIVE:

FOR ADMIN.STRATION USE ONLY

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DEPARTMENT OF MAMAGEMENT SERVICES
CONF [RMED BY: CONF IRMED BY DATE
e e

PCADN J4 AP T) (0evg. LI




Commissonen:
JULIA L. JOHNSON. CHAIRMAM DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
SUSAN F. CLARK BEVERLEE DeMELLO
J. TERRY DEASON DIRECTOR
JIOE GARCIA (8501 41346100
DIANE K. KIESLING TOLL FREE 1-800-}M42-3%52
# [ '3 #
Public Serbice Commission

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

DATE : January 20, 1998

T0: Attorney F. David Farulari
OFFICE/BUSINESS:

FAX NUHBER (305) 446-SASA

FROM:  DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

FAX NUMBER: (850) 413-6362
TELEPHONE NUMBER: (850) 413-6100 OR 1-800-342-3552

COMMENTS:

NUMBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET:

|- ¥

S P AL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER » 2540 SHUMARD OAK A D = 7302 AT ASSEE. FL Fo780.081
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Commissioners’
JULIA L JOHNSON, CHAIRMAN DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
SUSAN F. CLARK BEVERLEE DeMELLO
). TERRY DEASON oF ol DIRECTOR
JOE GARCIA V./ (250) 413-6100
o TOLL FREE |-800-341-3842

DIANE k. KIESLING

Public Serbice Commission

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

DATE: . Jaouary 20, 1998

10: Rachelle Ternier
OFFICE/BUSINESS: PSC - Miami District Office
FAX NUMBER: (305) 470-5606

FROM: DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

FAX NUMBER: (850) 413-6362
TELEPHONE NUMBER: (850) 413-6100 OR 1-800-342-3552

COMMENTS:

(5]

NUMBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET:

iy A
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Commissoners:
DIVISION OF COMSUMER AFFAIRS

JULIA L JOHNSON. CHAIRMAN

SUSAN F. CLARK BEVERLEE DeMELLO

J TERRY DEASOMN CinECTOR

JOE GARCLA (8500 4136100

HANE k. KIESLING TOLL FREE 1-800-3432-1352
Public Serbice Commission

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

DATE: : January 20, 1998

TO: Debbie Self

UFFICE;BUSIHESS . Florida Power aod Light Company
FAX NUMBER: (305) 552-3849

FROM: DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

FAX NUMBER: (850) 413-6362
TELEPHONE NUMBER: (850) 413-6100 OR 1-800-342-3552

COMMENTS:

[ 2]

NUMBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET:

L AMTAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER » 2840 SHUMARD OAK BLVD * TALLAHASSEE. FL 2286t
[ T N T .
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STATE OF FLORIDA

Diviuion OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Commissioners:

JuLLa L. JOHNSON, CHAIRMAN DeviErLEE DEMELLO

J. TERRY DEASON g DIRECTOR

Susan F. CLARK . . (850)413-6100

JOE GARCIA \ 3 %/ ToLL FREE 1-800-342-3552
E. LEoN JacoBs, Jr.

Public Serbice Commisgion
January 20, 1998

Attorney F. David Famulari
2900 Southwest 28th Terrace
Miami, FL 33133

Dear Attomey Famulari:

This is an amendment to the January 7 letter written to you on behalf of your client, Mr.
Mario P. Martinez. The is'in reference to the informal conference you requested against Florida
Power and Light Company. The datc has been changed to Thursday, January 22 at 2 PM. As
previously stated, this will be a video teleconference, which will be held at the:

Florida Public Service Commission
Miami District Office
Suite H400
3625 Northwest 82nd Avenue
Miami, FL 33166-7602

If you need to instructions on how to get to the office, please call Ms. Rachelle Termier at

(305) 470-5600. If you have any questions conceming your client on this matter, please contact me
at 1-800-342-3552 or at my direct line 1-850-413-6105.

Sincerely,

¢ E. Smith
Regulatory Specialist [11

Division of Consumer Affairs
KES:ewe

c¢: Florida Power and Light Company
PSC - Miami District Office

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER * 2540 Siit MARD OAK BOULEVARD » TALLANHASSEE, FL 31399-0850
An AMrmative Actlea/Equal Opportuniry Employer Inbermet E-mad CONTACTEPSCSATATEFLLS




TELECONFERENCE REQUEST

REQUESTED BY: Kate E. Smith DATE: __1/20/98
[PTease print or Lype name)

PSC DIVISION/OTHER AGENCY: Division of Consumer Affairs

CONFERENCE DATE: _ January 22, 1998 ESTIMATED NUMBER OF ATTENDEES _____
LOCATIONS - FROM: Tallahassee EL = PSC
10: _1) Miami, FL - PSC
2)
3
4)

(For & 1ist of available locations, contact Mike Staden at 413-6261 (SUNCOM: 293-6261)
(Or see PIN for locations and statistics regarding PSC conference rooms)

Scheduled teleconferences must be “"precisely timed." There shall be no charge for
up to one and one-half hours of lunch and/or break interruptions.

START TIME: 2:00 p__.m
BREAK FROM: .m. TO: m.
LUNCH FROM: .m. TO: .m.
BREAK FROM: .m. TO: .m.
STOP TIME: 4:00 P__.o.

REMEMBER: AVOTD EXCESS CHARGES - NOTIFY MIKE STADEN (OR MARIAN ELLIS) JMMEDIATELY UPON ENDING 3
TELECONFERENCE

PURPOSE OF TELECONFERENCE: This is an informal conference between

Mr. Mario Martinez against Florida Power and Light Company.

REQUIRED SIGNATURES: Vs,
REQUESTOR: Je;. / (" /- = )
PSC OFFICE Hmu;ums:orf DIRECTOR:

PSC DEPUTY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR/AUMINISTRATIVE:

_—__1#__-'
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICE:
DATE

“ONF TRMED BY: DATE CONFISMED BY |

M
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Commussishen:
DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

JULIA L JOHNSON. CHAIRMAN

SUSAN F. CLARK BEVERLEE DeMELLO

J TERRY DEASON ; I DIRECTOR

JOE GARCIA T (8301 4135100

DIANE K. KIESLING N s TOLL FREE |-800-342.3551
Public erbice Commission

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

DATE: Octoher 9 1997
TO: Roseanne Lucas
OFFICE/BUSINESS: Florida Power and Light Company
FAX NUMBER: (305) 552-3849

FROM:  DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

FAX NUMBER: (850) 413-6362
TELEPHONE NUMBER: (850) 413-6100 OR 1-800-342-3552

COMMENTS:

NUMBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET: 8

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER » 2540 SHUMARD OAK pLVD * TALLAHASSEE, FL "2309.0%8f
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STATE OF FLORIDA

Commissioners: DrvisioN OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
Juuia L. Jorpason, CHAIRMAN BEVERLEE DEMELLO

J. TERRY DEASON DiReECTOR

Susan F. CLARK {850)413-6100

DiANE K. KIESLING TolL FREE | -800-342-3552

JOE GaRCIA

Attorney F. David Famulani
2900 Southwest 28th Terrace
Miami, FL 33133

RE: Mr. Mario P. Martinez
Client - File #1396-149

Dear Attorney Famulari:

This is to inform you that, on behalf of your above referenced client. the Flonda Public
Service Commission has received your September 25 letter of request for an informal conference
against Florida Power and Light Company. Your request has been assigned to Mr. John Plescow.
who will be contacting you in the near future to discuss your concems.

If you have any questions, please contact him toll-free at 1-800-342-3552 or at his direct
number 1-850-413-6115.

Sincerely,

Aﬁbﬁ.‘ a. fi‘-a"-w §&

Leroy A. Rasberry, Chief
Bureau of Complaint Resolutions
Division of Consumer Alfairs

LAR:ewe
¢: Florida Power and Light Company

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER * 2540 Spit stARD O vk BOt LEVARD * TaLLvubosee, FL 32399-0850
\n \Mrmaiine \otion'Equal Oppartuaity Employer Toternet F-mad CONTACT @ PSCSTATEFLLS




DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Commuisicners:
JULIA L JOHNSON. CHAIRMAN

SUSAN F. CLARK BEVERLEE DeMELLD

J. TERRY DEASON DIRECTOR

JOE GARCIA (8501 4134100

DIANE K. KIESLING TOLL FREE 1-800-342.3%43

PBublic Serbice Commission

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

DATE : Actober 71007
T0: Debhie Self
OFFICE/BUSINESS: Florida Power and Light Company

(305) 552-3849

FAX NUMBER:

FROM:  DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

FAX NUMBER: (850) 413-6362
TELEPHONE NUMBER: (850) 413-6100 OR 1-800-342-3552

COMMENTS:

o

NUMBER OF PAGES. INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET:




Public Serbice Commisgion

1 Floridn
-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

State

DATE: October 7, 1997
T0: John Plescow - Regulatory Supervisor/Consultant

FROM: Leroy A. Rasberry - Bureau Chief of Complaint Resolutions - Division of
Consumer Affairsdpe{+—

RE: Informal Conference Request £

= e

This is to inform you that Attorney F. David Famulari, on behalf of his
client. Mr. Mario P. Martinez, has requested an informal conference against

Florida Power and Light Company. This request has been assigned to you. If at
all possible, please handle this as a video teleconference.
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Public Service Commission
Capital Circle Office Center }

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard e A o, 2
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 ] SEP 30 1997

Attention Dick Durbin

Re: Florida Power & Light Company
v. Mario P. Martinez, etc.
Our File #1396-149

Dear Mr. Durbin:

We are in receipt of your correspondence dated September 8,
1997, regarding the above-captioned matter. Mr. Martinez objects
to the proposed resolution and pursuant to §25-22.032(4) of the
Florida Administrative Code, Mr. Martinez requests an informal
conference on this matter.

Mr. Martinez takes the position that the kilowatt hours used
in the rebilling are much too high an estimate of the electic
consumption in the residence.

I look forward to hearing from you in due course pursuant to
the procedures required by the Florida Adminiscrative Code. I
thank you for your kind cooperation and remain,

Very truly yours,

& KARCHER, P.A.

FDF:1lb
cc: Robert E. Stone, Esq.
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Commissioner
DIVIS: JN OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

JULLA L. JOHNSOM, CHAIRMAN
SUSAM F. CLARK BEYERLEE DeMELLOD
J TERRY DEASON DIRECTOR
MOE GARCIA {850y 4136100
DIANE K. KIESLING TOLL FREE 1-800-342-3%42
L # 'l 'l
Public Serbice Commission

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

DATE : ID{?IGT

T0: f}akﬂje §1LF

OFFICE/BUSINESS:  FPL
FAX NUMBER: (325°) s53- 3LY7

FROM:  DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

FAX NUMBER: (850) 413-6362
TELEPHONE NUMBER: (850) 413-6100 OR 1-800-342-3552

COMMENTS: W v am Wmd Conrferinm 0

‘IRZ-G-I‘T.E - YN ai0 Mn.i-rru% Mt 2
_umulosi.

NUMBER OF PAGES. INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET: 7>
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Commiiionery:

JULIA L JOHNSON, CHAIRMAN DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

SUSAN F. CLARK BEVERLEE DeMELLO

1. TERRY DEASON (ARECTOR

JOE GARCIA (501 41346100

DIANE K. KIESLING TOLL FREE |-800-341.3352
Public Serbvice Commission

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

DATE: September 8, 1997
T0: Debbie Self
OFFICE/BUSINESS: Florida Power and Light Company
FAX NUMBER: (305) 552-3849

FROM: DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

FAX NUMBER: (850) 413-6362
TELEPHONE NUMBER: (850) 413-6100 OR 1-800-342-3552

COMMENTS :
NUMBER OF PAGES. INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET: 4
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER = 2240 SHUMARD o)Ak OLVD * TALLAHASSEE, FL :2 iy s:
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September 8, 1997

Mr. F. David Famulari
Underwood, Karcher and Karcher

2900 Southwest 28th Terrace
Miami, FL 33133

RE: Mario P. Martinez
Client

Dear Mr. Famulari:

This 1s in response to your inquiry concerning Mr. Martinez's Florida Power
and Light Company (FPL) account,

Documents provided to the Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) by FPL
indicate the following:

. On November 1, 1994, an FPL reported low usage on Hr. Martinez’ electric
peter at 4991 S.W. 5 Terrace, Niami, FL:

. On March 21, 1995, an FPL representative found a hole 1n the canopy of the
peter serving Mr. Martinez’ residence. The outer seal was missing so a
new seal was placed on the mseter:

. On June 18, 1995, an FPL representative found a wire Inserted into the
hole preventing the meter from registering the electricity being used by
the air conditioner and outside 1ights that were operating 4t the time;
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. On June 20, 1995, the meter was replaced with & new meter:

. On August 14, 1995, Nr. Martinez was interviewed and denfed knowledge of
the wire;

. The account was disconnected for non-payment on March 18, 1996:
. On June 21, 1996, a new account was opened in the name of Evelio Beltran;

. On August 2, 1996, It was determined that Mr. Martiner was still residing
at 4891 SW 5 Terrace. Niami, FL. Service was again disconnected.

Rule No.25-6.104, Florida Administrative Code, states:

Unauthorized Use of Energy. In the event of unauthorized or fraudulent
use. or meter tampering, the utility may b11] the customer on a reasonable
estimate of the energy used. ”

This rule authorizes electric utilities to backfill the customer of record
for a reasonable estimate of the electricity consumed but not metered due to
meter tampering or fraudulent use. It is not necessary for the utility to
demonstrate who tampered with the meter, only that it was tampered with and that
the customer of record benefitted from that tampering by paying less for
electricity than he would have had there not been any meter tampering. The
company may also recover the cost of 1ts investigation.

Mr. Martinez account was backbilled from June, 1990. when the account was
first activated. unti) June 20, 1995, when the new meter was installed. The
backbilled amount of $8,513.84, which includes $353.63 investigative COSUS. was
calculated by applying Mr. Martinez’ electric consumption, after the new meter
was installed, to seasonal average percentage of use charts. These charts take
into consideration variations in heating and cooling demand due to variations in
the weather in the South Florida area.

Mr. Martinez used 3,071 kwh in August, 1995 and a further 2.192 kwh in
September, 1995. Records show Lhat a typical south Florida residential customer
used 10.2% of his 1995 kwh consumption in August and 10.14% in September, 1995.
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Assuming that Mr. Martinez fs a typfcal Socuth Florida FPL customer,
August rate of consumption would extrapolate to 30,108 kwh for the year.
annual calculation using the September figure is 21,617 kwh. The averag:
those two figures 1s 25,863 kwh. This 1s the figure upon which the backbil

was calculated.

It appears that FPL has backbilled the Martinez account in compliance
the rules of the PSC and that no adjustment is appropriate. However, if you !
any unresolved issues that were not addressed in this investigation. pl
contact me within 30 days from the date of this letter.

[ carf be reached at 1-800-342-3552 or at DDURBIN@PSC.STATE.FL.US.

Sincerely.

17X

Dick Durbin
Regulatory Supervisor/Consultant

Division of Consumer Affairs

00:e~e

c. Florida Power and Light
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Public Serbice Commission

Augqust 6, 1997

Attorney F. David Famulari
2900 Southwest 28th Terrace
Miami, FL 33133

RE: FPSC Inquiry #1820491
Mr. Mario P. Martinez - Client

Dear Attorney Famulari:
Thank you for your recent letter concerning Florida Power and Light
Company .

We will look into the matter you outlined. advise the company to contact

you to resolve the problem, and require the company to provide the Florida Public
Seryice Commission with a letter outlining 1ts resolution of the matter

If you have any questions, I can be reached at 1-800-342-3552

Sincerely.

Lt i

Dick Durbin
Regulatory Supervisor/Consul tant
Division of Consumer Affairs
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Division of Consumer Affairs 1?‘? EIVE}:
at the Public Sﬁrvica Commission r EC ?_-!J
2540 Shumart Oak Blvd. L
Tallahassee, FL 32399 1 JUL 31
Re: Florida Power & Light Company CQNSUMEHﬁFFMRS

v. Mario P. Martinez, etc.
Our File #1396-149

To Whom it may concern:

The undersigned law firm represents Marioc P. Martinez in the
above styled claim. There is ongoing litigation in the Dade County
Circuit Court regarding meter tampering and a past due account
between FPL and Mr. Martinez. Mr. Martinez takes this opportunity
to file a complaint with the Division of Consumer Affairs pursuant
to Florida Administrative Code 25-22.032.

Due to the alleged meter tampering, FPL has rebilled Mr.
Martinez' account in the amount of $8,692.16. A copy of the
customer statement with the rebilled amount along with supporting
documentation breaking down the adjusted billing is attached for

your review.

Mr. Martinez disagrees with the rebilled amount because 1t 1s
his contention that FPL did not take into account the limited use
of electricity at the subject address. Mr. Martinez stated, as
evidenced by an affidavit that was filed in the Circuit Court case,
that he and his wife made very limited use of the electrical
appliances in the house. They used the air-conditioner for only 2
re 3 hours each night and relied mostly on ceiling fans for cooling
when necessary. They only coocked one meal a day and never had a
dishwasher. Most of the laundry was sent out and any laundry done
at home was dried on a close line in the backyard. The amount of
kilowatt hours as indicated in the rebilling far exceed not only
the usage that Mr. Martinez and his wife customarily consumed but
is above the amount used in a residence of the square footage of

the house involved.
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We ask that the public service commission review the rebilling
taking into account the size of the residence and the limited usge
of electricity by the occupants. We welcome the opportunity to
discuss these matters with you further.

We enclose pertinent documents from Florida Power and Light
related to the rebilling procedure.

Wwe thank you for help in this matter.
Very truly yours,

UNDERWOOD, & KARCHER, P.A.

Thid Mo Lar
., DAVID FAMULARI

FDF:1lb
cc: Robert E. Stone, Esqg.
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FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CO.

CUSTOMER RESFPONSE

FPSC No.:97F.342 REPORT STATUS: FINAL DATE: AUGUST 7, 1997

)
2,
3.
4.
S.
6.

7.

10.
11.
12.
13.

14.

15.

16.
17.
18.

19,

CUSTOMER NAME: MARIO P. MARTINEZ

SERVICE ADDRESS: 4651 SW 5 TER,

CITY:MIAMI STATE: FL ZIP: 33134

ACCT NO.:56393-73124 CASE NO.:95E5409

TNVESTIGATION INITIATED BY:METER READING DATE:11/1/94
METER SEAL STATUS:INTACT METER NO. :5C78521

INITIAL OBSEXVATION:LOW USAGE/METER SWEATS

METERMAN INSPECTION DATE:6/20/55 NEW METER SET:YES
PRETESTED: NO, NEW FROM FACTORY.

OBSERVATIONS:HOLE IN CANOPY WITE OBJECT

TEST RESULTS: FL 0 LL O W/A 0 VB (WITE WIRE)
WITEOUT WIRE: FL 100.35 LL 99.72 W/A 100.22
DATE:6/22/95

OBSERVATIONS: INNNER SEAL INTACT/HOLE/WIRE/RUST ON
DISK/SCRATCEES ON DISK

CUSTOMER COMNECT DATE: 5/31/90 METER SET DATE:8/79
ADDITIONAL BILLING TIME FRAME FR:6/4/90 T0:6/30/93
REASON FOR START DATE: LOW CONSUMPTION/INCREASE AFTER NEW
METER INSTALLED

METEOD USED IN ADDITIOMAL BILLING: SEASONAL AVERAG=
PERCENTAGE OF USAGE

REASCH WEY OTHER METEODS WERE NOT USED:

TEST RESULTS: AFFECTED 3Y CONDITION

FOLLOW-UP READINGS:CONSUMPTION ON NEW METER JSED
PREVIOUS EISTORY:AFFECTED BY CONDITION

PERCENTAGE OF USAGE:METHOD USED

BILLING IN ACCORDANCE WITH:25-6.104 FLA. ADMINISTRATIVE

CODE .
TOTAL KWE ADDITIONAL BIL"ED:94,572 DOLLAR AMOUNT 38157.21




20,

21,
22,
23.
24.

25.
26.

INVESTIGATIVE COSTS BILLED:YES AMOUNT: § 353.63
REASOM: MANUAL DIVERSION

TOTAL ADDITIONAL BILLED AMT: $083513.84 )
NUMBER MONTHS BILLED:62 DATE BILL MAILED' 12/20/95
NAME/DATE OF CUSTOMER CONTACT:MR. MARIO P. MARTINZZ 8/14/93
DETAILS OF BILLING SENT 70 CUSTOMER: YES, TO ATTORNEY
IF NOT, WEY?

CUSTOMER CONTACT INFORMATION: SEE ATTACEMENT

PAYTMENT ARRANGEMENTS MADE: NO

INITIAL PAYMENT OF: §

BALANCE IN BQUAL PAYMENTS OF § FER MONTH.

(oo 0T

REVENUE PROTECTION SUFPV. SYSTEM m PROTECTION
£~ /8-97
DATE BATE




b L - [ -

FPL CASE SOMMARY

MARIO P. MARTINEZ
4891 SW 5 TER.
MIAMI, L. 33134

w 1,1994-FPL METER READER REPORTS "LOW USZ" (METZR NO. 5C
) .

MARCE 21, 1995- FPL REVENUE PROTECTION METERMAN DOCUMENTS HOLE CN
CANOPY OF METER, OUTER SEAL MISSING; INSTALLS NEW YELLOW SEAL

#0006392.

JUNE 18, 1995- FPL REVENUE PROTECTION INVESTIGATOR DOCUMENTS WIRE
THROUGH HCLE IN CANOPY OF METER;CENTRAL AIR-CONDITIONER AND OUTSIDE

LIGHTS OPERATING.
JUNE 20, 1995- METER IS REPLACED; NEW METER INSTALLED, 5C42336.

JUNE 22, 1995- METER IS TESTED; WITH WIRE METER TEST ZERO.

ADGUST 14, 1998- MR, MARIO P. MARTINEZ IS INTERVIEWED, DENIES
KNOWLEDGE OF DIVERSION.

MARCH 18, 1996- ACCOUNT IS DISCONNECTED FOR NON=-PAYMENT.

MARCE 19, 1996~ (7:50AM)FPL RETURNED MR. MARTINEZ' CRLL (MESSAGE
LEFT ON MRS. MACVICAR'S TELZPHONE)MRS. MARTINEZ QUESTIONED WHY
SERVICE WAS DISCONNECTED, HOWEIVER WHEN THE REPRESENTATIVE TRIED TO
EXPLAIN MRS. PASTOR WOULD NQT ALLOW HER TO SPEAK, SAID SHE WOULD
CALL THZIR ATTORNEY.

11:35AM- MR. MARTINEZ CALLED STATING THAT HE WAS FOUND NOT GUILTY,
THEREFORE HE DID NOT HAVE TO PAY. IT WAS EXPLAINED 20 MR. MARTINEZ,
AGAIN, THAT THE CRIMINAL MATTER WAS SEPARATE AND APART FROM THE
ADDITIONAL BILLING. THE CURRENT DIVERSION DID NOT ALLOW ALL OF HIS
CONSUMPITION TO REGISTER ON THE METER,REGARDLESS CI WHO DID THE
TAMPERING, THEREFORE, HE HAD RECEIVED THE BENEFIT OF LOWER BILLS,
AND PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS NEEDED TO BE MADE BEFORE THE SERVICE ZOULD
BE RECONNECTED. MR. MARTINZZ STATED THAT HE HAD TAXEN THE
DISCONNZCT NOTICE TO HIS ATTCRNZY, AND "I WILL SEE YOU IN COURT."
12:30PM- CARMEN BENITEZ (DAUGHTER) CALLZID WANTING TO KNOW "WHAT IS
TEIS ALL ABCUT?" I EXPLAINED THAT I COULD NOT D:8SCUSS THE MATTER
WITH HER, AND THAT I HAD EXPLAINED EVERYTEING TO HER FATHER. MRS.
BENITEZ STATED SHE HAD ADVISED HER FATHER TO TAKE THE PAPERS TO

COURT.

MARCH 25, 1996- COLLECTION SUPERVISOR DOCMENTS VEHICLE IN
DRIVEWAY, TAG NO.THB-48E,

MARCHE 29, 1996- CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED FROM THE MARTINEZES
INDICATING THEY DID NOT HAVE TO PARY THE ADDITIONAL BILL, AS THEY
HAD BEEN FOUNC "INNOCENT" IN THE TRIAL.
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APRIL 1, 1996- COLLECTIONS SUPERVISOR DRIVES BY HOUSE, POCUNMENTS
LIGHTS ON.

APRIL 2, 1996- RTVENUE PROTECTION METERMAN FIELD CHECKS ACCQUNT
DOCUMENTS "NO JUMPERS ON METER"- NOTE ON METER, "USING GENERATOR. "

AUGUST 2,1996- FRAUD INVESTIGATOR AND REVENUE PROTECTION
REPRESENTATIVE GO TO LOCATION (SAME VEHICLE-TAG NO. TEB-482). A
YOUNG MAN ANSWERS THE DOOR, AND WHEN ASKED IF EE IS EVELIO BELTRAN
(NEW NAME ON ACCOUNT) RESPONDS "NO" HE IS NOT HERE,HE IS AT WORK."
AT THE SAME TIME MR. MARTINEZ CAME TO THE DOCR. THE ZRAUD
INVESTIGATOR INFORMED MR. MARTINEZ THAT HIS NAME WOULD BE PLACED
BACK ON THE ACCOUNT, AS EE IS STILL RESIDING TEERE. THE
INVESTIGATOR ALSO ADVISED MR. MARTINEZ THAT IT APPEARED THE NAME
WAS CHANGED TO AVOID PAYMENT OF THE BILL, AND THE SERVICE WOULD
AGAIN BE DISCONNECTED. MR. MARTINEZ CALLED TEE POLICE. A BRIEF
SUMMARY WAS GIVEN TO THE POLICE, WHO THEN ADVISED MR. MARTINEZ THAT
TPL WAS IN THE RIGHT IN INSPECTING AND DISCONNECTING THE SERVICE.

THE CONSUMPTION ON MR. MARTINEZ' ACCOJNT INCREASED DRAMATICALLY
AFTER THE NEW METER WAS INSTALLEC(FROM 882 KWH IN JULY 1995, T0O
3071 KwH -N AUGUST. THE CONSUMPTION FOR THE SUBSEQUENT TENANT IS
CONSISTENT WITH MR. MARTINEZ' CONSUMPTICN IMMEDIATELY AFTFR THE
DIVERSION WAS REMOVED AND A NEW METER WAS INSTALLED. IT L[S OBVIOUS
FROM BOTE MR. MARTINEZ' CONSUMFTION AND THE SUBSEQUENT TENANT'S,
(SEE ATTACHED) THAT THE HOUSE IS CAPA3LE OF THIS CCNSUMPTICH.
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CONFIDENTIAL -
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

August 15, 1995 Case No. SD-1729.95

SUBIECT . Mario Martines Pastor
Delfing Meréeies Pastor
4891 SW 5th Terrace
Miami, Florida 33134

TITLE LARCENY OF ELECTRICITY
Florida Statuts 312.14

REPORTBY  Clara L. MacVicar
FPL Revenue Protection Specialist

SYNOPSIS:

On June 18, 1999, the electric meter serving the residence at 4851 SW 5th Terrace, Miami, Flonda, was
inspected for a possible current diversion condition. A hole was found through the top of the meter
canopy, there was a wire inserted through the hole asd against the meter disk, proventing its rotation.
This condition allowed the full use of the electric service within the resideace, without any kilowart hour
registration on the meter, even though the central air-conditioner and outside Yights were documenied as

operatng.

Or August 14, 1995, Mario Martinez Pastor went to ths Florida Power & Light Company office located
at 9250 W. Flagler St, Miami, Florida. Mr. Pastor confirmed that he is the renter of the house located
at 4891 SW Sth Termace, Miami, (Dade County) Florida, and he is respoasible for the payment of the
electric bills, and his wife, Delfina, also contributes. It was established that Mr. and Mrs. Fastor were
residing at the above mentioned address on the date the current diversion condition was discovered, and
have resided there continuously since May 31, 1990.

Details of the current diversion condition are contained herein




= py. LS. L =Sr A el S rre oA

Confidential Report
Case No, 8D-1729-95

INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD:
November 1, 1994 through August 14, 1995,

ADMINISTRATIVE:

Exhibits will be maintained in the South Area Rovenus Protection Dopartment files.
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Confidential Report
Casc No. §D-1729-95
August 15, 1995

Mail Subpoenas to: Florida Power & Light Compaay
P. O Box 025209
Attn: Revenue Protection Mgr.
Miami, F1 33102-5209

.1
/{ﬁ P)b 4 \M\r Subpoenas to: Florids Power & Light Compasy
9250 W. Flagler St, 6th Fl
’ Attn: Revenue Protection Mgr.

3 Miami, F1 33174
%mm/

1. J. Guzman - FPL Meter Reader (DO NOT SUBPOENA)
Reported possible current diversion condition (low use) November 1, 1994

~<2. R Brhim- FPL Revenue Protection Meterman (DO NOT SUBPOENA)
and documented hole on top of canopy of Meter 5C78521, and outer scal missing on

Iaspected
March 21, 1995. Installed yellow seal, No. 0006392, on March 21, 1995.

D) C.W. Vessels- FPL Reveaus Protection Investigator
Observed and documented ctrrent diversion condition, hole/wire, and surrounding area on June 18,
1995. Removed wire on June 18, 1995. Gave wire 10 G. Canavan on June 20, 1995.

G. Canavan - FPL Revenue Protection [nvestigator
Met and gave wire to Meterman on June 20, 1995. Documented and photographed current diversion

condition, mater replacement and surrounding area on June 20, 1995,

@ E. List - FPL Revenus Protection Meterman (DO NOT SUBPOENA)
Removed Meter No, 5C78521, Serial No. 68426444, placed meter and wire (rsmoved on Junc 1§,
1995) into security container on June 20, 1995. Installed new Meter No, 5C42936, and secured

meter installation on June 20, 1975,

(6.)E. B. Curry - FPL Meter Technician
Tested Mcter No. SC78521, Serial No. 68426444, on June 22, 1995.

7. M. Gurruchaga - FPL Revenue Protection Specialist (DO NOT SUBPOENA)
Interviewed Mario Martinez Pastor on August 14, 1995,

(8. L. MaVicar - FPL Reveaus Protection Specialist
Interviewed Mario Martinez Pastor on August 14, 1995. Delfina Mercedes Pastor was not

interviewed.




Coanfidential Report
Case No. 5D-1729-95
August 15, 1995

EXHIBITS:

2.

0

12,
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

19.

[lectric Metar No. 5C78321, Scrial No. 68426444, found with bole in canopy.
Wire found in hole in canopy of Meter No. 5C78521, Serial No. 68426444, oa June 18, 1955,

KPI Inspection Tnfo reported by J. Guzman on November 1, 1994.

Computer print-ont of Revenus Protaction Investization- Maters, piepared by R. Brahim on March
21, 1998, .

Copy ﬂﬂcm_nhﬂﬂm-ﬂcﬂﬂﬁw 870€D) prepared by C. W. VE{idis on June 13, 1995,
and RPI Inspct Information prepared by G. Canavan on Junc 20, 1995,

Computer print-out of RPI Inspection Info,
Yellow Seal, No. 0006392, removed from meter installation on June 20, 1695,
Photographs of curront diversion couditiva and surrounding arca taken June 20, 1595,

Computer gomorated Meter Tey| Rupurl uf Metar Na S0 TANZ1, Senal No. 681264114, propered by
E. B. Curmry on June 22, 1995,

Evidence Custody Log.

. Two (2) yellow seals, Serial No. 0017513, and No. 0127885, removed from security container.

Kilowatt Hour History Summary, prepared by Clara L. MacViear.
Computer print-out of FPL's Customer of Record, pages 1, 1/3,1/2 and 1
Copy of Tax Records for 4891 SW $5th Terrace, Miami, Florida,
Florida Driver's License information for Delfina Mercedes Pastor.
Equifax Identification Informafion Report for Delfina Mercedes Pastor.
Copy of checks made out to FPL and signed by Mario J, Pastor.

Copy of check made out to FPL and signed by Delfina M. Pastor.
Roport by Clara L. MacVicar,




Confidential Report
Case No. SD-1729-95
August 15, 1995

PREDICATION:

Oa June 18, 1995, a current diversion condition (wire through bole in canopy) did exist at the residence
of Masip Martinez and Delfina Morcedes Pastar Incated ar 4891 SW Sth Tarraca, Miami, (Dede County)
Florida

This condition was a deliberate act with intent to avoid paymeat of the electric service.
Mr. and M. Pactor reosived the diroet bonaofit of the sanditian fawnd hy madnadian af pos 0 o g iloalion
on the electric meter.

Mr, and Mrs, Pastor have been recipients of FPL's utility services since May 31, 1990.
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Confidential Report
Auguct 15, 1PRS3

-

r
The following is a physical description of Mario Martinez Pastor based on the interview conducted on

August 14, 1y¥).

Hispanic
Height - Approx. 5'5"
Weight - Approx. 195 Ibs.
Hair - Black (Greying)/Mustache
Eyes - Brown
DOB.- 1-7- 49
Physical Description - White Male

6mplﬂm - Metro Dade - Seaport Dept (Housekeeping)

Delfina Mercedes Pastor was not interviewed. Description obtained from Florida Driver's License and
Equifax Identification Information Report.

Hispanic
Height- 54"
Wight- N/A
Hair- N/A
Eyes- N/A
DOP.- 11126437

Physical Description- Female
Occupation- Nurse/Family Home Care




Confidential Report
Case No. SD-1729-83
August 15, 1995

On August 14, 1995, M. Gurruchaga and I met with Mr. Mario Martinez Pastor, as pre-arranged, at our
office located at 9250 W, Flagler St, Miami, Florida.

Mr. Pastor did not speak or understand English well, therefore, the interview was conducted in Spazish.

I advised Mr. Pastor that he was not obligated to answer any of our questions, and was fres 1o [eave
whenever he wished.

Tt was estsblished that Mr. Pastor is the renter at 4891 SW Sth Terrace, Miami (Dade County), Flonda,
has residod there cunlinuously sines May 31, 1990, snd is reyponsible for puymeni of the vleetng bills.
The honse is owned by Armando Valdez and his wife, Violetta. [inquired of Mr. Pastor as to the name
of Made I Martines on the elecliv avvuuut My, Pastin mpli‘d ihowas lus waus,

I inquired of Mr. Pastor as to the number of people residing in the kouse. Mr. Pastor informed us that
when they first moved into the house there were nine (9) poople living there: his daughter and her three
(3) children, his two (2) sons, his wife, his stepson and himself. Siace the end of 1992, it has been just
be, his wifs and stopson. .1 makod Mr, Pagtor if anyono clsc saw or contributcd towards tac clectne bills.
Mr Bartor raeponded *no.* 1chorred Mr. Bactor oopies of ahealks made out to FBL , whioh he identifisd
as having his signature, I then showed him a copy of a check from Delfina Mercedes Pastor's account.
Mr. Pastor said it was his wife, "she recently startsd working. If I do not have enough moaey in my
sccount, T may ask her to write a check, but that is very seldom.” Mr. Pastor added that his son is
unemployed and is not responsible for the electric bills.

I asked Mr. Dastor if the house is equipped with all electical applisnces. Me. Pastor ceplied "yes,®
incinding: stnve, refrigerirar, elnthes washer and dryer (hmken), and ceniml vireconditinning  Mr Partnr
added that the washer was damaged during the hurricane, he purchased one from Scars one year ago,
and it hes boon broken for six (6) to scven (7) months. I aske? if the washer was under warranty, and
why he would not have had it replaced. Mr. Pastor replied “yes, 1 have aad it fixed several times,(did
not comment on the replacement). The dryer has been broken for a long time.” Mr. Pastor did not
remember how loag the dryer has been broken

I asked My, Pastor how the sir-conditioning was used. M. Pastor teplied "at wight oaly, no oue is howe
during the day. The thermonat is set ascrrdine mthe temnapoyse (ouiside), o 2winm sin tn ranl the
house. We use fans.” I asked Mr, Pastor if thers had been any other changes in the electrical equipment
nther than the clathas washar and dryer Mr Pastar replied “ nn "

I then explined to Mr. Pastor than on November 1, 1994, the FPL Meter Reader had reported low use,
and the meter sweating. At this point Mr. Pastor produced some photographs of his back yard showing
—— & tree which had fallen over aftes Hurricuns Andrew. Mr, Pastor said he had work done on the meter.
(No information on bis address on the Computer Trouble Program). I continued by explaining to Mr.
Pastor that the meter was inspected on March 21, 1999, and the FPL Meterman had documented a hols

7




Confidential Report .
Case No. SD-1729-93
August 15, 1993

in tho "12:00 oloek® potition of tho canopy, there waz no object through the hols ot thal ume. Anuther
inspection conducted on June 18, 1995, revealed a wire through the hoie in the meter canopy preventing
the rotation of the disk. Mr. Pastor stated he had no knowledge of this condition.

T shawed Mr. Pastor photographs of his house and his automabile, which ke identified. I then showed
him a photograph of the curreat diversion condition , and explained that the wire preveated the disk from
rotating even though the central sir-conditicner and outside lights wero documented on. Mr. Pastor again
denied any knowledge.

[ showed Mr. Pastor a Kilowan Hour History Summary of his account I peinted out the low
consumption back to June 1990, and explained that it certainly did not reflect the nine () people living
there, nor the equipment in use, Mr, Pagtor said, *I will repest to you again that the ceiling fans are
used.” I then explsined 1o Mr. Pastor that the consumption on the new metsr was very kigh, 3071 Kwh
for August (1995). Mr. Pastor sald, "no, it can pot be.” 1 resunded Mr. Pastor that the central air-
wouditivues liad besu duvumsuled vpsistiug ui wy vweasivua, Juus 18 aud Juue 20, 1997, add July's
sandmption, AR2. Kwh, did nat mllaet it Mr Pasrar mmadend, "ah wall_if yon say it lika that 1 aan
not say yes or no. I can only say that [ am responsible for the payment of the electric bills.”

1 informed Mr. Pastor that there would be en additional bill rendered for lost revenues to FPL, and that
a copy of my report would be forwarded for review with the possibilities of charges being filed by the
State Attomey's Office. Mr, Pastor stated, “I have the right to appoiat an avomey 10 this case.” 1
acknowledged Mr. Pastor's statement.

I asked Mr. Pastor if he had understood all that was discussed, and if he had any questions. Mr. Pastor
responded that he had understood, and had no questions.

We thanked Mr. Pastor for his time, and concluded the interview.

Clara L. MacVicar
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Confidential Report
Case No. SD-1729-95

August 15, 1995
PREDICATION:

On June 18, 1995, a cumrent diversion conditlon (wire through hole in canopy) did exist at the residence
of Mario Martinez and Delflna Mercedes Pastor located at 4891 8W 5th Terrace, Miami, (Dade County)

Florida.

This condition was a deliberate act with intent to avoid psyment of the clectric service,
M. aod Mias Dusles st vwd B Jiswad bl ol n wosndilives fiinl l-rj nduvlovi pr\qﬁ-l li;lll.u.ﬂuu

on the electric meter.
Mr. and Mrs. Pastor have been reciplents of FPL's utility services since May 31, 1990.
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Confidential Report
Case No. SD-1729-95

August 15, 1995 ) .

The following is a physical description of Mario Martinez Pastot based on the interview conducted on
August 14, 1995.

Hispanic
Height - Approx. 5'5"
Weight - Approx. 195 Ibs.
Hair - Black (Greying)/Mustache
Eyes - Brown
D.OB.- 1:7- 49

Physical Description - White Male
Occupation - Metro Dade - Seapont Dept.(Housekeeping)

Delfina Mercedes Pastor was not imerviewed. Description obtained from Florida Drniver's License anc
Equifax [dentification Information Report.

Hispanic
Helylue 54
Wight» N/A
Hair- N/A
Eyes- N/A
D.OL.- 1172637
Physical Description- Female
Occupation- Nurse/Family Home Care
Prepared By: ,
Clara L. MacVicar




Afiw e

"?ﬂm« L ‘t“-‘-* A

%5‘“ z6 C}J"“r_r.w,f
II

3 L
.
oH OF CIVERS o ".L" 'r..*m
g7 e wm I ol -l-—l
=¥ -

CUARENT DIVERSION AEPORT
Foren §TSCD fitoanesy Res, §19)

[

" = ‘:“
CURRENT OIVEABION DOCUNINTED U8 = %0 = |meranco Yi3 O %0 (]

G_-g_"’\ oo

- Svaly
F(" \r A »-gjf.\‘ s

—— o

ceeseceseeneavesasananssens RPL INSPCT IKFORNATION----

METER AS FOUND: TYPE CODE) MTR NUKBER SC185Z'R0G 2730 INSPCT, 0142045
METER SEALED (Y/N)Y SEAL COMD IN SEAL IIJ;QQ%@&C&H (=

DISK TURNING (Y/N) o METER FOUKD LOCKED (Y/K) #) INXER
EQUIP ON(X): CENTRAL AZCCEDVALL A/C _ VASHER _ DRYER
INSI10€ LIGHTS _ OUTSIOE tIEHls OTHER __

SEAL €00 (D) _ .
" POOL P _ URRNOWH

-

INSPCT COND OBSRVD (CD)OSS ACTION NTRMAN TOOK (CD)cZ-LIKRING OEVICE (CD) __
METER RESEALED (Y/N)Y SEAL M. QIIERD._ (WR Y& M RS

i B

INSPCT RMKS: “REREEATED DNERSRN Sl D es BY INSEING, L EE ma)
HXE 1) CanknPt AD DSk, 7. SO DIS& ROTHDR, DI SORED,
CALTEL RSE TR AL T nash THE vOGET |

HETERRAR WX: & Ciarr 34 Ganede (2045
~oo0dv

11:02 AM

g







- e m o omE e E e - R AR W

NAME : MARIO P. MARTINEZ METER SET DATE: &/79 METER NO.:5CT8521

ADDRESS:4891 SW 5 TER CUSTOMER CONNECT DATE 581/90
ACCT. NO.: 58333-T3124 (CURRENT) CASE NUMBER - 95E-5409
ACCT. NO:85-04-090-172006 (PREVIOUS) Yo i
et m"l _": .5 i
1604
433 73
FEBRUARY 473 409 428 50 309 .
GdP i
MARCH B4S o022 574 431 is8 i
| loys i
APRL To8 T35 T40 s 454
l 1060 '
MAY 503 976 are 563 346
L il )
JUNE 55 768 689 790 76 T
JULY saz A 755 679 659 "3 a7
AUGUST oM L 1008 1228 500 485 201
1057 408 303 555
806 m 57 $13
462 8 41 3
629 131 92 a3
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FPL SYmBOL....t! 3C
COMPANY NUMBER:

L

5 1

FPL METER TEST REPORT

78521

SERIAL NUMBER.: GO&B426444

TYPE_CODE.....: 8Bl
DATE OF TEST..:
OISTRICT. ... .- : B3
RAODRESS.......!

AS FOUND TEST RESULTS: SF:
a5 LEFT TEST RESULTS.: SF:

06/22/1995
4891 SW.5 TA.

Q00.00 SP:
100.35 3P:

REGISTER TEST (VERIBOARD) RESULTS: __/__
DIAL READING IN.: 92754

DIAL READING DUT:
TEST REASON,..: RPT
CREEP (YES/NO)....:
OPERATDR. . ... . e r1e=n
KWH DOARD #....... H
DEMAND BOARD bB...
KWD FULL SCALE,..
KWD % ERROR AF...
KWD % ERRCR AL....:
TRANSHMITTAL NUMBER:
TRANSMITTAL DATE..:
GENERAL REMARKS...:

- - -
& % ga as

N
EBC
o1

+
+ .
1401

06/22/1995
55,03,19,87 LOCK-UP

SL: 000.00 MWA:
WA

SL:

99.72

000,00
100.22

CCMMENTS :

smwnruazw

bnr:_é.é&[ﬂ‘-—_




EVIDENCE CUSTODY LG
FPL REVENUE PROTECTION DEPARTMENT

(1) Meter Numbar: & 235'3-! Serial Number: égq'zé’t‘"%
Removed ﬁm:_m_ﬁw 5 TR pate: & 1H-G 5
Additional Ividence Removed: W |ZE :

Evidence placed in a lock-up container snd sealed.

Seal Number: CO7S I‘ZD Seal Color: VQL‘LDV}“
Signed: 7 v 't
Witness:

i - -

(2) n;n;é‘tlfff Seal Number Cut: OO 5| Saal t'-'_olor:: ¥'gf/ﬂgg

Ramoved intact from tha lock-up container for testing.

Mater Number: SC 162! Serial Number: G§H 2L Yy

Additional Evidence Removed: W€ % QHE:;RMRK

ﬂiqmd:&w‘-&a-

(3) Evidence returned to lock-up container after tasting and sealed.
Mater m-::ig'? ?51'. Serial Humber: ég QZ(, Q’Lﬂ.ﬁ

Seal Number: (0|7 ]325 Seal Color: Y’Eﬁﬂu)

Additional Evidence Returned: Pe oK

(4) Nata' T-in-G5 Real Number Cut: le"‘[?\'ﬁﬁ §nonl Color: %L‘H"IQ

Removed intact from lock-up container and placed in evidence room:
Mater Nnmher: §C.0R862 ( Serial Hmbn(r* o43hly Y

Additional Evidence Removed: wile & WLL

(5) Removed evidence frou the locked evidence room to show the /,{-‘/*
customer during the interview and returned.

H.t.l mtl "‘ ??J‘ ﬂp’ . 5‘:1‘1 Huﬂb‘r: - /'.‘_?;j .:1{.-';/?" -
J
Signed: /E :/#!/}/.A-—‘-n—- Date: ,‘rf /0 /::’ 4
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FACSIMILE COVER SHEET
FLORIDA POWER AND LYGHi €O,
9280 W. PLAGLER ST.
MIAMI PL 33174

8E¥D TO:
TELEPHONE NUMBER:

COMPANY/DEPARTHENT :

FAX NUMBER:

FROM1 :

DEPARTMENT e BEGULATORY AFFAIRS
TELEPHONE NUMBER: | J05/552-4258

FAX NUMBER: 105/852-3849
DATE! L-19-92

romAL PAGES T/

(including this sheet)
Speclal Instruction:

2 G




Customer Inquiry Response
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FLORIDA POWER & LIGET CO.

m“-

CUSTOMER RESPONAE

FPSC No.:97F1342 REPORT STATUS: FINAL DATE: AJGUST 7, 1997

1 CUSTOMER NMAME: MARIC P. MARTINEZ

2 SERVICE ADDRESS: 4891 SW S IER.

3. CITY:MIAMI STATE: FL 2IP: 33134

4. ACCT NO.:56393-73124 CASE NO.:95E5409

5 INVESTIGATION IMITIATED BY:METER READING DATB:11/1/24

6. METER SEAL STATUS: INTACT METER NO.:5C78521

TNITIAL OBSERVATION:LOW USAGE/METEZR SWEATS

7. METERMAN INSPECTION DATE:6/20/95 NEW METER SET:YES
PRETESTED: NO, NEW FROM FACTORY.

8. OBSERVATIONS:HOLE IN CANOPY WITH OBJECT

9. TEST RESULTS: FL 0 LL O W/A O VB (WITE WIRE)
WITHEOUT WIRE: FL .00.35 LL 99.72 W/A 100.22
DATE:6/22/9%

10. OBSERVATIONS: INNNER SEAL INTACT/HOLE/WIRE/RUST ON
DISK/SCRATCHES ON DISK

11. CUSTOMER CONNECT DATE: 5/31/90 METER SET DATE:8/79

12. ADDITIONAL BILLING TIME FRAME FR:6/4/90 T0:6/30/393

13. REASON FOR START DATE: LOW CONSUMPTICN/INCREASE AFTER NEW
METER INSTALLED

14. METEOD USED IN ADDITIONAL BILLING:SEASONAL AVERAGE
PERCENTAGE OF USAGE

15, REASON WEY OTHER METHODS WERE NOT USED:

A. TEST RESULTS: AFFECTED BY CONDITION

B. FOLLOW-UP READINGS:CONSUMPTION CN NEW METER USED

16. PREVIOUS NISTORY:AFFECTED BY CONDITION

17. PERCENTAGE OF USAGE:METHOD USED

18. BILLING IN ACCORDANCE WITH:25-6.104 FLA. ADMINISTRATIVE
CODE.

19. TOTAL KWH ADDITIOMAL BILLED:9¢, 572 DOLLAR AMOUNT $6157.21




INVESTIGATIVE COSTS BILLED:YES AMOWTT: $§ 353.63

20.
REASON: MANUAL D.VERSION
21, TOTAL ADDITIONAL BILLED AMT: $8513.84 _
22. NUMBER MONTHS BILLED:62 DATE BILL MAILED: 12/20/95
23. NAME/DATE OF CUSTOMER CONTACT:MR. MARIO P. MARTINEZ 8/14/95
24. DETAILS OF BILLING SENT 70 CUSTOMER: YES, TO ATTORNEY
IF NOT, WEY?
25. CUSTOMER CONTACT INFORMATION: SEE ATTACEMENT
26. PDAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS MADE: NO
INITIAL PAYMENT OF: §
BALANCE IN EQUAL PAYMENTS OF § PER MONTH.
REVENUE PROTECTION SUPV. SYSTEM REVENUE PROTECTION
MANAGER

- /8-97
TBATE




FPL CASE SUMMARY

MARIO P, MARTINEZ
4691 8W 5 TER.
MIAMI, FL. 33134

w 1,1594-FPL METER READER REPORTS "LOW USE" (METER NO. 3C
: L] C

MARCE 21, 1995- FPL REVENUE PROTECTION METERMAN DOCUMENTS HOL IN
CANOPY OF METER, OUTER SEAL MISSING; INSTALLS NEW YELLOW SEAL

#0006392.

JUNE 18, 1995~ FPL REVENUE PROTECTION INVESTIGATOR DOCUMENTS WIRE
THROUGH HOLE IN CANOPY OF METER;CENTRAL AIR-CONDITICNER AND OUTSIDE
LIGHTS OPERATING.

JUNE 20, 1995- METER IS REPLACED; NEW METER INSTALLED, 5C42936.
JUNE 22, 1995- METER IS TESTED; WITH WIRE METER TZST ZERO.

AUGUST 14, 1995~ MR, MARIO ?. MARTINEZ IS INTERVIEWED, DENIES
KNOWLEDGE OF DIVERSION.

MARCH 18, 1996- ACCOUNT IS DISCONNECTED FOR NON~-FAYMENT .

MARCE 19, 1996-(7:50AM) FPL RETURNED MR, MARTINEZ' CALL (HMESSAGE
LEFT ON MRS. MACVICAR'S TELEPHONE)MRS, MARTINEZ QUESTICNED WHY
SERVICE WAS DISCONNECTED, HOWEVER WHIN THE REPRESENTATIVE TRIED IC
EXPLAIN MRS, PASTOR WOULD NOT ALLOW HER TO SPEAK, SAID SHE WOULD
CALL THEIR ATTORNEY.

11:35AM- MR, MARTINEZ CALLED STATING THAT HE WAS FOUND NCT GUILTY,
THEREFORE HE DID ¥OT HAVE TO FAY. IT WAS EXPLAINED 70 MR. MARTINEZ,
AGAIN, THAT THE CRIMINAL NATTER WAS SEPARATE AND APART FRCM THE
ADDITIONAL BILLING, THE CURRENT DIVERSION DID NOT ALLOW ALL OF HIS
CONSUMPTION TO REGISTER ON THE METER, REGARDLESS OF WHC DID THE
TAMPERING, THEREFORE, HE HAD RECEIVED THE BENEFIT OF LOWER BILLS,
AND PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS NEEDED TO BE MADE BEFCRE THE SERVICE COULD
85 RECONNECTED. MR. MARTINEZ STATED THAT HE HAD TAXKEN THE
DISCONNZCT NOTICE TO HIS ATTCRNTY, AND "I WILL SEE YOU IN COJURT."
12:30PM~- CARMEN BENITEZ /DAUGHTER) CALLID WANTING TO KNOW "WHAT 15
THIS ALL ABCUT?" I EXPLAINEC THAT I COULD NOT DISCUSS THE MATTER
WITH HER, AND THAT I HAD EXPLAINED EVERYTHING TO HER FATHER. MRS.
BENITEZ STATED SHE HAD ADVISED HER FATHER TO TAKE THE PAPERS TO

COURT.

MARCE 25, 1996- COLLECTION SUPERVISOR DOCUMENTS VEHICLE IN
DRIVEWAY, TAG NO.THB-4BE.

MARCE 29, 1996~ CORRESPONDENCE RECEZVED FROM THE MARTINEZES
INDICATING THEY SID NOT HAVE TO PAY THE ADDITIONAL BILL, AS THEY
HAD BEEN FOUND "INNOCENT" IN THE TRIAL.




APRIL 1, 1996- COLLECTIONS SUPERVISOR DRIVES BY HOUSE, BOCUMENTS
LIGHTS ON.

AVRIL 2, 1996- REVENUE PROTECTION METERMAN FIELD CHECKS ACCCUNT
DOCUMENTS "NO JUMPERS ON METER"- NOTE ON METER, "USING GENERATOR."

JUNE 21, 1996~ NEW NAME ON ACCOUNT.

AUGUST 2,1996- FRAUD INVESTIGATOR AND REVENUE PROTECTION
REPRESENTATIVE GO TO LOCATION (SAME VEKICLE-TAG NO. THR=48Z)., A
YOUNG MAN ANSWERS TEE DOCR, AND WHEN ASKET IF HE I8 EVZLIO BELTRAN
(NEW NAME ON ACCOUNT) RESPONDS "NO* HE IS NOT HERE,HE I8 AT WORK."
AT THE SAME TIME MR. MARTINEZ CAME 7O THZ DOOR. THE FRAJD
INVESTIGATOR INFORMED MR, MARTINEZ THAT HIS NAME WOULD BE PLACID
BACK ON THT ACCOUNT, AS HE IS STILL RESICING THERE. T4H=
INVESTIGATOR ALSO ADVISED MR, MARTINEZ THAT IT APPEAREL THE NAME
WAS CHANGED TO AVOID PAYMENT OF THE 3ILL, AND THE SERVICE WOULD
AGAIN BE DISCONNECTED. MR, MARTINEZ CALLED THE POLICE. A 3RIZF
SUMMARY WAS GIVEN TO THE POLICE, WHO THEN ADVISED MR. MARTINEZ THAT
FPL WAS IN THEE RIGHT IN INSPECTING AND DISCONNECTING THE SERVICE.

THE CONSUMPTION ON MR. MARTINEZ' ACCOUNT INCREASED SRAMATICALLY
AFTER THE NEW METER WAS INSTALLED(FROM 882 KWH IN JULY 1395, TO
3071 KWH IN AUGUST. THE CONSUMPTION FOR THE SUBSEQUENT TENANT I3
CONSISTENT WITH MR, MARTINEZ' CONSUMPTION IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE
DIVERSION WAS REMOVED AND A NEW METER WAS INSTALLED. IT =8 OBVIOIS
FROM BOTH MR, MARTINEZ' CONSUMPTION AND THE SUBSEQUENT TENANT'S3,
(SEE ATTACHED) THAT THE HOUSE IS CAPABLE OF THIS CONSUMPTICN.
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CONFIDENTIAL -
INVESTIGATIVE REPOR

August 15, 1995 Case No. SD-1725-95

SUBJECT : Mario Martinez Pastor
Delfina Mercetles Pastor
4891 §W 5th Terrace
Mizmi, Florida 33134

TITLE : LARCENY OF ELECTRICITY
Florida Stutute 812.14

REPORT BY: Clara L. MacVicar
FPL Revenue Protection Specialist

SYNOPSIS:

On June 18, 1995, the electric meter serving the residsnce &t 4891 SW 5th Terracs, Miami, Flonida, was
inspectad for a possible current diversion condition. A hole was found through the top of the meter
canopy, there was a wire inserted through the hole and against the meter disk, preventing its rotation.
This condition allewed the full use of the electric service within the residence, without any kilowatt hour
registration on the meter, even though the central air-conditioner and ocutside lights were documented as

operating.

On August 14, 1995, Mario Martinez Pastor went to the Florida Power & Light Company offics located
at 9250 W. Flagler St., Miami, Florida. Mr. Pastor confirmed that he is the renter of the house located
at 4891 SW Sth Terrace, Miami, (Dade County) Florida, and he is responsible for the payment of the
electric bills, and his wife, Delfina, also contributes, It was established that Mr, and Mrs, Pastor were
residing at the above mentioned address on the date the current diversion condition was discovered, and
have resided there continuously since May 31, 1990.

Derails of the current diversion condition are contained herein.
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Confidential Report
Case No, §D-1729-95
August 15, 1995

INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD:
November 1, 1994 through August 14, 1993.
ADMINISTRATIVE:

Exhibits will be maintained in the South Arva Rovenuc Protection Deparment files.

LX)




Cenfidential Report
Case No. §D-1729-95

August 15, 1995
Mail Subpoenas to: Florida Power & Light Company
P. 0. Box 025209
“_UIA-’ Attn: Revenue Protection Mgr.
U Miami, F1 33102-5209

AV :
{@ ql\ 4 q 7 eliver Subpoenas to; Florida Power & Light Company
' 9250 W. Flagler St 6th Fl
3 Attn: Revenue Protection Mgr.
3;‘ m/ Miami, F1 33174
H

1. 1. Guzman - FPL Meter Reader (DO NOT SUBPOENA)
Reported possible current diversion condition (low use) November 1, 1994,

~~2. R. Brahim- FPL Revenue Protection Metarman (DO NOT SUBPOENA)
Inspected and documented hole on top of canopy of Meter 5C78521, and outer scal missing on
March 21, 1995. Installed yellow seal, No. 0006392, on March 21, 1995,

@ C. W. Vessels- FFL Revenue Protection [nvestigator
Observed and documented ctrrent diversion condition, hole/wire, and surrounding area on June 18,
1995. Removed wire on June 18, 1995. Gave wire to G. Canavan on June 20, 1995

G. Canavan - FPL Reveaue Protection Investigator
Met and gave wire to Meterman on June 20, 1995. Documented and photographed current diversion

condition, meter replacement and surrounding area on June 20, 1995.

\ E. List - FPL Revenue Protection Meterman (DO NOT SUBPOENA)
Removed Meter No. SC78521, Serial No. 68426444, placed meter and wire (removed on June 18,
1995) into sccurity container on June 20, 1995. Installed new Moter Mo, 5C42936, and secured

meter installation on June 20, 1995,

E. B. Curry = FPL Meter Technician
Tested Meter No. 5C78521, Serial No, 68426444, on June 22, 1995,

7. M. Gurruchags - FPL Revenue Protsction Specialist (DO NOT SUBPOENA)
Interviewed Mario Martinez Pastor on August 14, 1995.

8. \C. L. MacVicar - FPL Revenue Protection Specialist
Interviewed Marlo Maninez Pastor on August 14, 1995 Delfina Mercedes Pastor was not

interviewed.
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Confidential Report
Caso No. SD-1729-93
August 15, 1993

EXHIBITS:

2.

10.
11
12.
13,
14,
15.
16.
17.
18.

19.

Electric Meter No. SC78521, Serial No. 68426444, found with hole 1n canopy.
Wire found in hole in canopy of Meter No. SC78521, Serial No. 68426444, on June 18, 1995,

RPI Inspection Info reported by J. Guzman on November 1, 1994,

Cunig;;t:rpriu-om of Revenue Protection Investigation- Meters, prepared by R. Brahim on March
21, 3, !

Copy of Current Diversion Report (Form 870CD) prepared by C. W. Vessels on June 18, 1995,
and RPI Inspct Information prepared by G. Canavan on June 20, 1995,

Computer print-out of RPI Inspection Info.
Yellow Seal, No. 0006392, removed from meter installation on June 20, 1995.
Photographs of current diversion cendition and surrounding arca taken June 20, 1995,

Computer generated Meter Test Report of Meter No. SC78521, Serial No. 68426444, prepared by
E. B. Curry on June 22, 1995,

Evidence Custody Log.

Two (2) yellow secals, Serial No. 0017513, and No. 0127853, removed from security container.
Kilowatt Hour History Summary, prepared by Clara L. MacViear.

Computer print-out of FPL's Customer of Record, pages 1, 1/3,1/2 and 1.

Copy of Tax Records for 489" SW 5th Terrace, Miami, Florida.

Florida Driver's License information for Delfina Mercedes Pastor.

Equifax Identification Information Report for Delfina Mercedes Pastor.

Copy of checks made out to FPL and signed by Mario J. Pastor.

Copy of check made out to FPL and sigaed by Delfina M, Pastor.

Report by Clara L. MacVicar,




--------

Confidential Report
Case No. §D-1729-03
.Aunﬂ 15, 1995

PREDICATION:

On June 18, 1995, a current diversion conditon (wire through hole in canopy) did exist at the residence
nt‘hl'u'la Martinez and Delfina Mercedes Pastor located at 4891 SW Sth Terrace, Miami, (Dade County)

Florida.

This condition was & deliberate act with intent to avoid psyment of the electric service.
Mr. and Mrs. Pastor received the direct benefit of the condition found by reduction of proper registration

on the electric meter.

Mr. and Mrs, Pastor have been recipicats of FPL's utility services since May 31, 1590
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Confidential Report
Case No. 8D-1729-83
August 15, 1995

The following is a physical description of Mario Martinez Pastor based on the interview conducted on
August 14, 1993,

Hispanic
Height « Approx. 3'3*
Weight - Approx. 185 lbs.
Hair - Black (Greying)/Mustache

Eyes = Brown
DOB. - 1.7« 49
Physical Description - White Male
dmpﬂ:inn - Metro Dade - Seaport Dept (Housekeeping)

Delfina Mercedes Pastor was not intarviewed. Description obtained from Florida Driver's License and
Equifax Identification Information Report.

Hispanic
Height- 54"
Wigh- NIA
Hair- N/A
Eyes- NIA
DOB.- 1126737

Physical Description- Female
Occupation- Nurse/Family Home Care

Prepared By:
Clara [. MacVickr
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Confidential Report
Case No. SD-1729-93
August 15, 1995

On August 14, 1995, M. Gurruchaga and I met with Mr. Mario Martinez Pastor, as pre-armanged, at our
office located at 9250 W, Flagler St., Miami, Florida.

Mr. Pastor did not speak or uaderstand English well, therefors, the interview was conducted in Spanish

I advised Mr. Pastor that he was not obligated to answer any of our questions, and was free to [eave
whensver he wished.

It was established that Mr. Pastor is the renter at 4891 SW 5th Terrace, Miami (Dade County), Florda,
has resided there continuously since May 31, 1990, and is responsible for payment of the electnc bills.
The house is owned by Armando Valdez and his wife, Violetta. I inquired of Mr. Pastor as to the name
of Mario P. Martinez on the electric account. Mr. Pastor replied it was his name.

1 inquired of Mr. Pastor as to the number of people residing in the house. Mr. Pastor informed us that
when they first moved into the house there were nine (9) people living there: bis daughter and her three
(3) children, his two (2) sons, his wife, his stepscn and himself. Since the end of 1992, it has been just
he, his wife and swpson. I asked Mr. Pastor if anyone else saw or contributed towards the electnc bills.
M. Pastor responded "no." Ishowed Mr. Pastor copies of checks made out 1 FPL , which he identified
as having his signature, [ then showed bim & copy of a check from Delfina Mercedes Pastor's account.
Mr. Pastor said it was his wife, “she recently started working. If I do not bave enough money in my
account, I may ask her to write a check, but that is very seldom.® Mr. Pastor added that his son is
u;injﬂyjtd and is not respoasible for the electric bills.

I asked Mr. Pastor if the house is equipped with all electrical appliances. Mr. Pastor replied "yes,”
including: stove, refrigerator, clothes washer and dryer (broken), and central air-conditioning. Mr. Pastor
added that the washer was damaged during the hurmicane, he purchascd cne from Sears one year 2go,
and it has been broken for six (6) to seven (7) months. I asked if the washer was under warranty, and
why he would not have had it replaced. Mr. Pastor replied "yes, I have had it fixed several times,(did
not comment on the replacement). The dryer has been broken for a long time." Mr. Pastor did not
remember how long the dryer has been broken.

1 asked Mr. Pastor how the air-condition.ng was used. Mr. Pastor replied "at night only, no one is home
during the day, The thermostat is set according 10 the tamperiure (outside), on sutomatic, to cool the
house, We use fans.” I asked Mr. Pastor if there had been any other changes in the electrical equipment
other than the clothes washer and dryer. Mr. Paster replied " no.”

I then explained to Mr. Pastor than on November 1, 1994, the FPL Moater Reader bad reported low use,
and the meter sweating. At this point Mr. Pastor produced some photographs of his back yard showing
—— 2 tree which had fallen over after Hurricans Andrew. Mr. Pastor said he had work done on the meter.
(No information on his address on the Computer Trouble Program). I continued by explaining to Mr.
Pastor that the meter was inspected on March 21, 1995, and the FPL Mcterman had documented a hole

7
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Confidential Repont .
Case No. SD-1729-95
August 15, 1995

-

in the *12:00 clock” position of the canopy, there was no object through te holc at that times. Another
inspection conducted on June 18, 1992, revealed a wire through the hole in the meter canopy preventiag
the rotstion of the disk. Mr. Pastor stated he had no knowledge of this condition.

[ showed Mr. Pasor photographs of his house and his automobile, which he identified. I then showed
himnphuwmclfmwm:mdiﬁu.udmhhnﬁﬁuﬁpﬁnpmmwdﬂudhkﬁum
mlmﬁmﬂmwmﬁmndmmhmdmmm Mr, Pastor again
denied any knowledge.

I showed Mr. Pastor a Kilowatt Hour History Summary of his account [ pointed out the low
consumption back to June 1990, and explained that it certainly did not reflect the nine (%) people living
there, nor the equipment in use. Mr, Pastor sad, *I will repeat to you again that the ceiling fans are
used.” [ then explained to Mr. Pastor that the consumption on the new meter was very high, 3071 Kwh
for August (1995). Mr. Pastor said, “no, it can not be." 1 reminded Mr. Pastor that the central air-
conditioner had been documented operating on two occasions; June 13 and June 20, 1995, and July's
consumption, 882 Kwh, did not reflect it Mr, Pastor remarked, "oh well, if you say it like that, I can
not say yes or no. I can only say that [ am responsible for the payment of the electric bills."

1 informed Mr. Pastor that there would be an additional bill rendered for lost revenuss to FPL, and that
a copy of my report would be forwarded for review with the possibilities of charges being filed by the
Stace Attomey's Office, Mr. Pastor stated, *1 have the right to appoint an atiomey 1o this case” I
acknowledged Mr. Pastor's statement

I asked Mr, Pastor if he had understood all that was discussed, and if he had any questicns. Mr. Pastor
responded that he had understood, and had no questions,

We thanked Mr. Pastor for his time, and concluded the interview.

J
Prepared by: @ J(A—

Clara L. MacVicar




Confldential Report
Case No. SD-1729-95
August 15, 1995

PREDICATION:

On June 18, 1995, & cusrent diversion condition (wire through hole in canopy) did exist at the residence
of Mario Martinez and Delfina Mercedes Pastor located at 4891 SW 5th Terrace, Miami, (Dade County)

Florida.

This condition was a deliberate act with intent to avoid payment of the electric service.
Mr. and Mrs. Pastor received the direct benefit of the condition found by reduction of proper registration

on the electric meter.

Mr. and Mrs. Pastor have been recipients of FPL's utility services since May 31, 1990.
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Confidential Report
Case No. SD-1729-95
August 15, 1995

The following
August 14, 1995.

Hispanic
Height -
Weight -
Hair -
Eyes -
D.O.B.-
Physical Description -
Occupation «

Delfina

Equifax [dentification Information Report.

Hispanic
Height-
Wight-
Hair-
Eyes-
D.OB.-

Physical Description-
Occupation-

Prepared By:
Clara L. MacVicar

Mercedes Pastor was not Interviewed. Description obtained from Flari

hlphyliuld:mip'hﬂufm l.unln:z?marhndnnﬂnlnmﬁ:w conducted on

Approx. 5'5"

Approx. 195 [bs.

Black (Greying)/Mustache

Brown

1-7- 49

Whits Male

Metro Dade - Seapont Dept.(Housekeeping)

da Driver's License and

54
N/A

N/A

NA

1172637

Female

Nurse/Family Home Care
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NAME : MARIO P. MARTINEZ METER SFT DATE" am9

METER NO.5CT8521

ADDRESS 4801 SW 5 TER CUSTOMER CONNGCT DATE:5/31/90
ACCT. NO.: 56393-73124 (CURRENT) CASE NUMBER : 95E-5409
ACCT. NO.:85-04-090-17200-6 (PREVIOUS) _
_ LA ws __
™ 452
FEBRUARY 473 409 428 504 309 1
o g4 |
MACH 845 822 574 438 356 |
| 1oys -
APRIL 798 T3S T40 389 454
- 1060
MAY 593 978 878 561 346
U_n7y )
JUNE 1455 756 689 790 e 81
JULY 882 A 758 679 689 463 607
AUGUST 3071 1008 1228 500 485 494
SEPTEMBER 1057 674 408 303 555
292
OCTOBER 608 535 77 357 418
482 541
629
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FPL METER TEST

FPL SYMBOL....! 5C
COMPANY NUMBER: 78521

SERIAL NUMBER.: GO&B426444
TYPE_CODE.....: 81

DATE OF TEST..: 06/22/1995
DISTRICT...... : B3

ADDRESS.......: 4891 SW.5 TR,

AS FOUND TEST RESULTS: SF: 000.00 SP:
AS LEFT TEST RESULTS.: SF: 100,35 S5SP:
REGISTER TEST (VERIBOARD) RESULTS: _/__
DlAL READING IN.: 92754

DIAL READING OUT:

TEST REASON...: RPT
CREEP (YES/NO)....: N
OPERATOR...... «+203 EBC
KWH BOARD #.......: 01

DEMAND BOARD #®....:

KWD FULL SCALE, ...:

KWD % ERROR AF....: *+ .

KWD % ERROR AL..ss: + .

TRANSMITTAL NUMBER: 1401

TRANSMITTAL DATE..: 06/22/199%

GENERAL REMARKS,...: 53,03,19,87 LOCK-UP

COMMENTS:

REPORT

SL: ©000.00 WA: 0C0.CO
SL: 99.72 WA: 1€0.22

smnnrunzm&%—— 'unTEiﬁ&&&—




EVIDENCE CUSTODY L<G
FPL REVENUE PROTECTION DEPARTMENT

(1) Matar m:_ﬁﬁ,’?g"é_'zfl Sexial i'lumber: ég 41@?4%
Ramoved ?m:_g&%[ 5“1__5 T Date: {;:"29-5%5
Additional Evidence Removed: WI|ZE .
Evidence placed in a lock-up container and sealed.

Seal m'ﬂmq‘é_l_?? Seal Color: Ve LLOW.

Signed: 7 't

Witness:

---------------- =

(2) pate: & '-:-/?f Seal Number Cut: Oojj':rll Seal Color: ¥Effn§“
Removed intact from the lock-up container for testing.
Metes Hamber: SC 152!  serial wumver: &84 26 Y44

Additional Evidence Removed: Wl s: EHE&!LMRK

Signed:

------------------------------------------------

-

(3) Evidence raturned to lock-up container after test.ng and sealed.

Matar Hm::‘xf’ ?51 { Sarial Number: &g‘i‘ZG ‘n“”—f'
Seal Number: (O] [325 Seal Color: Y'E.-Hﬂu.)
Additional Evidence Returned: WIRE + QBQEE_H_J_GGK

Datae: 2.1_/‘?._;_-

- - —————

Signed:

(4) Date:T=10-95 Seal Number Cut: 0(3]®BS  seal Color: Ye [l
[/
Removed intact from lock-up container and placed in evidence room:

Meter Number: §CNBGA( Sarial Hunblf: LoMakhy Y
Additional Evidence Removed: wiRe & Sapepwopd

L
Signed:

p———— T E L R R L

: o
(5) Removed evidence from the locked evidance room to show the /j:""/\"
customer during the intarview and returned. il

Heter Ema;} a7 7757 - Serial Hu.mbnr:_iﬂf{'-lé'}/?’- -
Signed: o L /%_4_/#“. Date: .*'i/ / f‘i"/ 7¢ .

!
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